

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, ET AL.**

Cecilia Wang
Cody Wofsy
Katrina Eiland
Morgan Russell
Spencer Amdur
Oscar Sarabia Roman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Melissa Crow
CENTER FOR GENDER
& REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

Lee Gelernt
Counsel of Record
Omar C. Jadwat
Wafa Junaid
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Respondents East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, et al.
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Anne Peterson
Blaine Bookey
Julie Bourdoiseau
Karen Musalo
CENTER FOR GENDER
& REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Robert Pauw
CGRS COOPERATING ATTORNEY
GIBBS HOUSTON PAUW
1000 Second Avenue,
Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104

Keren Zwick
Richard Calderone
Colleen Cowgill
Mary Georgevich
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 South Michigan Avenue,
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604

Michelle (Minju) Y. Cho
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The federal government issued the 2023 Rule as a temporary border control measure with a sunset date of May 2025.....	2
B. The district court orders the 2023 Rule vacated, the federal government obtains a stay pending appeal, and the case is he- ld in abeyance.	4
C. The federal government subsequently iss- ued a more restrictive 2024 asylum rule that supersedes the temporary 2023 Rule.	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT THE COURT’S REVIEW BECAUSE THE “APA CIRCUMVENTION” ISSUE IS NOT PRESENTED AND THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE PROTECTABLE-INTEREST QUESTION.	11
A. This case does not present the “APA circ- umvention” question on which the States seek review.	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s intervention decision does not independently warrant review.	15

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DENIED INTERVENTION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	21
<i>Am. Mar. Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022)	1, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	14
<i>Barnes v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21, 24
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021)	19

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York,</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	23
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. FDIC,</i> 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Donaldson v. United States,</i> 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	19
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,</i> 683 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	4
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,</i> 93 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,</i> No. 23-16032, 2023 WL 11662094 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	4
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	16
<i>Florida v. United States,</i> No. 3:21-cv-1066, 2024 WL 677713 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2024)	16
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,</i> No. 7:21-cv-272, 2024 WL 1023047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024)	16
<i>Huff v. Comm'r of IRS,</i> 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)	20

<i>In re N.Y.C. Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations,</i> 27 F.4th 792 (2d Cir. 2022)	19, 20
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,</i> 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> No. 1:24-cv-1702 (D.D.C., filed June 12, 2024)	10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	19
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,</i> 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Matter of Richman,</i> 104 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Media Liab. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC,</i> 485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Murthy v. Missouri,</i> 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.,</i> 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents,</i> 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	19

<i>Texas v. Mayorkas,</i> No. 2:23-cv-24, 2024 WL 3679380 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024)	16
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> No. 6:23-cv-7, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024)	22
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	16
<i>Trump v. New York,</i> 592 U.S. 125 (2020)	21
<i>Ungar v. Arafat,</i> 634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,</i> 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Peoples Benefit Life Ins. Co.,</i> 271 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Washington v. FDA,</i> 108 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	19

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III.....	6, 15, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	6, 18, 19, 20
--------------------------	---------------

Regulations

8 C.F.R

§ 208.....	2, 7
§ 208.33.....	8
§ 208.33(a)(1)(i)	4
§ 208.33(c)(2)	4
§ 208.35.....	8
§ 235.....	7
§ 1003.....	2
§ 1208.....	2, 7
§ 1208.33.....	8
§ 1208.35.....	8

<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur, 86 Fed. Reg. 14221 (March 15, 2021)</i>	12
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 87 Fed. Reg. 19941 (Apr. 6, 2022).....</i>	13
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Securing the Border,
89 Fed. Reg. 48710 (June 7, 2024)..... 7, 8, 9

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways,
88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023) 2, 3, 4, 17

Other Authorities

Adam Isacson

The Futility of “Shutting Down Asylum” by Executive Action at the U.S.-Mexico Border,
Washington Off. on Latin Am. (June 4, 2024) 8

Camilo Montoya-Galvez,

Biden Administration Weighs Making It Harder to End Asylum Crackdown at Border, CBS News (Sept. 4, 2024).....11

Camilo Montoya-Galvez,

“Deportations Are 24/7”: Migrants Are Quickly Returned to Mexico Under Biden’s Asylum Crackdown, CBS News (Sept. 1, 2024)..... 10

Hamed Aleaziz,

Biden Administration May Cement Asylum Restrictions at the Border, N.Y. Times (Sept. 4, 2024).....11

Julia Ainsley & Didi Martinez,

A City of 710,000 Struggles to Cope with 40,000 Migrant Arrivals, NBC News (Jan. 27, 2024) 24

Seung Min Kim, <i>US and Mexico Will Boost Deportation Flights and Enforcement to Crack Down on Illegal Migration</i> , Assoc. Press (Apr. 30, 2024)	22
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Southwest Land Border Encounters</i>	7
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1916 (3d ed. 2023)	18
